

No. 2020-2061

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

ALI M. TAHA,
on behalf of his deceased brother and his brother's wife,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
CASE NO. 1:17-CV-01174-CFL (HON. CHARLES F. LETTOW)

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

ADITYA DYNAR
Litigation Counsel
KARA ROLLINS
Litigation Counsel
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Adi.Dynar@NCLA.legal
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	xvii
GLOSSARY.....	xviii
ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT.....	xix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
II. CFC HAD SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER ‘TAXPAYERS’ SUIT BECAUSE THEY MET RELEVANT STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS.....	9
A. IRC § 7502.....	10
B. IRC § 6511.....	12
III. THE COMMON-LAW MAILBOX RULE GOVERNS.....	14
A. Section 7502’s Text Leaves the Common-Law Mailbox Rule Intact.....	15
B. The Common-Law Presumption Canon Reinforces the Answer.....	17
C. Legislative History Supports Taxpayers’ Reading of Section 7502.....	21
D. The Court Should Not Bring <i>Brand X</i> or <i>Chevron</i> Deference to Bear on This Case.....	22
1. Thorough Statutory Construction Is Required Post- <i>Kisor</i>	23
2. Statutory Silence Does Not Trigger <i>Brand X</i> Deference.....	24
3. <i>Brand X</i> Subverts <i>Stare Decisis</i>	25
4. <i>Brand X</i> Is Unworkable.....	27

5.	Deferring Under <i>Brand X</i> or <i>Chevron</i> Violates the Fifth Amendment’s Due Process Clause.....	29
6.	Deferring Under <i>Brand X</i> or <i>Chevron</i> Impairs Judicial Independence Under Article III	31
7.	Deferring Under <i>Brand X</i> or <i>Chevron</i> Violates the Constitution’s Separation of Powers	33
8.	<i>Home Concrete</i> Provides Another Way to Lessen the Unconstitutional Impact of <i>Brand X</i>	36
9.	IRS Has No Claim to Substantive or Special Expertise to Thereby Trigger <i>Brand X</i> or <i>Chevron</i>	37
10.	The Court Remains Free to Expound on <i>Brand X</i> ’s Constitutional Defects.....	38
IV.	THE SEVEN-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS GOVERNS	43
A.	Taxpayers’ Refund Claim Falls Under Section 165(g)	43
B.	<i>Whipple</i> Is Not Fatal to Taxpayers’ Refund Claim Under Section 166	45
C.	IRS’s Arguments Respecting Section 166 Do Not Foreclose Taxpayers’ Refund Claim Based on Section 165(g)	47
	CONCLUSION	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	52
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Institute for International Steel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 1335 (C.I.T. 2019).....	41
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 966 F.2d 487 (9th Cir. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arangure v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018).....	18, 20, 28, 40
<i>Arista Networks, Inc. v. Cisco Systems, Inc.</i> , 908 F.3d 792 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	18, 20
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 921 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Booth v. United States</i> , 990 F.2d 617 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	48
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	30
<i>Carroll v. Commissioner</i> , 71 F.3d 1228 (6th Cir. 1995).....	11, 17
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013).....	41
<i>Cedars Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Watkins</i> , 11 F.3d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	34

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... 41

Colony, Inc. v. Commissioner,
357 U.S. 28 (1958)..... 36, 37

Davis v. United States,
230 F.3d 1383 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 12, 15

De Niz Robles v. Lynch,
803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015).....33, 35, 40

Deutsch v. Commissioner,
599 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1979) 11

Diggs v. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev’t,
670 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 48

Draper v. United States,
62 Fed. Cl. 409 (2004) 14, 43

Driscoll v. Burlington-Bristol Bridge Co.,
86 A.2d 201 (N.J. 1952)..... 40

Egan v. Delaware River Port Authority,
851 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017) 30

Erikson v. Pardus,
551 U.S. 89 (2007)..... 48

Estate of Wood v. Commissioner,
92 T.C. 793 (1989) 11, 14, 15

Estate of Wood v. Commissioner,
909 F.2d 1155 (8th Cir. 1990)..... 11

Estes Express Lines v. United States,
739 F.3d 689 (Fed. Cir. 2014)..... 9

Fairfax’s Devisee v. Hunter’s Lessee,
11 U.S. 603 (1812)..... 18

FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB,
849 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 20, 37

Ferreiro v. United States,
350 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 9

Flora v. United States,
362 U.S. 145 (1960)..... 9

Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Hyatt,
139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019) 25

Garcia-Celestino v. Ruiz Harvesting, Inc.,
843 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 20

Garfias-Rodriguez v. Holder,
702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2012).....29, 33, 40

Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch,
834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 30, 33, 34, 35, 40

Hayburn’s Case,
2 U.S. 409 (1792)..... 34, 35

Hylar v. Commissioner,
84 T.C.M. 717, 2002 WL 31890047 (2002)..... 15

In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michigan,
754 N.W.2d 259 (Mich. 2008) 40

Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson,
343 U.S. 779 (1952)..... 18

Jaen v. Sessions,
899 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2018) 20

Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. FERC,
578 F.2d 289 (10th Cir. 1978)..... 37

King v. Mississippi Military Dep’t,
245 So.3d 404 (Miss. 2018)..... 40

Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.,
568 U.S. 519 (2013)..... 18

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)*passim*

Lagandoan v. Ashcroft,
383 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 20

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... 29

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 39

Lewis v. United States,
942 F. Supp. 1290 (E.D. Cal. 1996)..... 17

LSI Computer Systems, Inc. v. U.S. International Trade Com’n,
832 F.2d 588 (Fed. Cir. 1987)..... 16

Maine Medical Center v. United States,
675 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2012) 11

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... 35

Marmolejo-Campos v. Holder,
558 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 33, 41

Martinez v. United States,
101 Fed. Cl. 688 (2012) 12, 15

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Com’n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 31

Metabolite Laboratories, Inc. v. Laboratory Corp. of America Holdings,
370 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 48

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015).....34, 36, 40

MikLin Enterprises, Inc. v. NLRB,
861 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017).....31, 32, 41

Miller v. United States,
784 F.2d 728 (6th Cir. 1986)..... 11

Mitchell Offset Plate Serv., Inc. v. Commissioner,
53 T.C. 235 (1969) 15

National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services,
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....*passim*

Oregon Restaurant & Lodging Ass’n v. Perez,
843 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 28, 40

Payne v. Tennessee,
501 U.S. 808 (1991)..... 25

Pereira v. Sessions,
138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) 42

Philadelphia Marine Trade Ass’n—Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n Pension Fund v. Commissioner,
523 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2008) 11

Reynolds v. Army & Air Force Exchange Serv.,
846 F.2d 746 (Fed. Cir. 1988)..... 1

Rios v. Nicholson,
490 F.3d 928 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 38

Rosenthal v. Walker,
111 U.S. 185 (1884)..... 19, 25, 27, 31

Savitz v. Peake,
519 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 38

Shore v. United States,
9 F.3d 1524 (Fed. Cir. 1993)..... 1

Simanonok v. Simanonok,
918 F.2d 947 (Fed. Cir. 1990)..... 48

Sorrentino v. IRS,
383 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 11, 17

Spencer Medical Associates v. Commissioner,
155 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 1998)..... 12

State Oil Co. v. Khan,
522 U.S. 3 (1997)..... 40

St. Charles Journal Inc. v. NLRB,
679 F.2d 759 (8th Cir. 1982)..... 37

Surowka v. United States,
 909 F.2d 148 (6th Cir. 1990)..... 11

United States v. Dickson,
 40 U.S. 141 (1841)..... 38

United States v. Eurodif S.A.,
 555 U.S. 305 (2009)..... 24

United States v. Garcia-Santana,
 774 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 20

United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC,
 566 U.S. 478 (2012)..... 24, 27, 28, 36, 37

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.,
 344 U.S. 33 (1952)..... 39

United Steel & Fasteners, Inc. v. United States,
 947 F.3d 794 (Fed. Cir. 2020)..... 40

Utah Animal Rights Coalition v. Salt Lake City Corp.,
 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 40

Valent v. Commissioner of Social Security,
 918 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 31, 40

Van Brunt v. Commissioner,
 T.C. Memo. 2010–220, 100 T.C.M. (CCH) 322 (2010)..... 15

Waters v. Churchill,
 511 U.S. 661 (1994)..... 39

Wells Marine, Inc. v. Renegotiation Bd.,
 54 T.C. 1189 (1970) 22

Whipple v. Commissioner,
 373 U.S. 193 (1963)..... 45, 46, 47

Wilson v. Safelite Group, Inc.,
 930 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 40

W. Alabama Women’s Ctr. v. Williamson,
 900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 40

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 (Vesting Clause)..... 34
 U.S. Const. art. III.....*passim*
 U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 (Vesting Clause) 34
 U.S. Const. amend. V (Due Process Clause)*passim*

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1401..... 20
 10 U.S.C. § 1566(g)(2) 19
 26 U.S.C. § 165(g).....*passim*
 26 U.S.C. § 165(g)(1) 13
 26 U.S.C. § 165(g)(2) 14, 44
 26 U.S.C. § 165(g)(2)(A)..... 14, 44
 26 U.S.C. § 166.....*passim*
 26 U.S.C. § 166(a)(1) 13
 26 U.S.C. § 166(d)(1)..... 13
 26 U.S.C. § 166(d)(2)..... 13, 43
 26 U.S.C. § 832(c) 12, 13, 47, 49
 26 U.S.C. § 1212 13, 43, 46
 26 U.S.C. § 1221(a) 14, 43, 44
 26 U.S.C. § 6511*passim*
 26 U.S.C. § 6511(a) 12, 43
 26 U.S.C. § 6511(d).....*passim*
 26 U.S.C. § 6511(d)(1).....*passim*
 26 U.S.C. § 6511(d)(2)(A) 13, 46, 47

26 U.S.C. § 6511(d)(2)(B)(iii)(II)..... 46

26 U.S.C. § 6532(a)(1) 4, 9, 10

26 U.S.C. § 7422 14

26 U.S.C. § 7422(a) 6, 9, 10, 45, 49

26 U.S.C. § 7502 *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 7502(a) 15, 31

26 U.S.C. § 7502(a)(1) 10, 11

26 U.S.C. § 7502(c) 11, 15, 16

26 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(1) 16

26 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(2) 16

26 U.S.C. § 7502(f) 16

28 U.S.C. § 453..... 30, 31

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3) 1, 4

28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(1) 1, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1491 1

38 U.S.C. § 7105(b)(1)..... 38

38 U.S.C. § 7266 19

38 U.S.C. § 7266(c)(2) 38

38 U.S.C. § 7266(d)..... 38

39 U.S.C. § 404..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-112(b)(4)(A)(iii)..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-112(b)(4)(D)(iv) 19

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(2)(A)(i)..... 19

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(4)(A)(ii)..... 19

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(5) 19

REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 301.7502-1.....*passim*
 26 C.F.R. § 301.7502-1(c)(1) 15
 26 C.F.R. § 301.7502-1(e)(2) 14, 23
 26 C.F.R. § 301.7502-1(e)(2)(i)..... 22
 26 C.F.R. § 301.7502-1(g)(4) 22

COURT RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 25 19
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8011 19
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 4
 Supreme Ct. R. 29..... 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amy Coney Barrett, *Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency*,
 90 B.U.L. Rev. 109 (2010)..... 18
 Canon 3(C)(1)(a), Code of Conduct for United States Judges,
<https://bit.ly/2MvheHk> 41
 Cass R. Sunstein, *Law and Administration After Chevron*,
 90 Colum. L. Rev. 2071 (1990)..... 18
 Edward A. Hartnett, *A Matter of Judgment Not A Matter of Opinion*,
 74 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 123 (1999) 39
 H.R. Rep. No. 90-1104 (1968) 22
 Kenneth H. Ryesky, *Tax Simplification: So Necessary and So Elusive*,
 2 Pierce L. Rev. 93 (2004) 22

Notice of Final Rulemaking, 76 Fed. Reg. 52561-01 (Aug. 23, 2011)	12, 32
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 69 Fed. Reg. 56377-01 (Sep. 21, 2004)	12, 29, 32
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016)	30
S. Rep. No. 90-1014 (1968)	22
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Judicial Opinions as Binding Law and as Explanations for Judgments</i> , 15 Cardozo L. Rev. 43 (1993)	39
